

Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

February 3, 1998

Mr. Idris Towm Elegance Cleaners 3700 Howell Branch Road Winter Park, Florida 32792

Re: Facility No.: 1170363

Dear Mr. Towm:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on January 6, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Anatoliy Sobolevskiy, Central District

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1.	Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):							
	LogiC Enterprises Site Name (For example, plant name or number):							
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name or number):							
	Elegan Ce Cleaners Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:							
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:							
4.	Street Address: 3 700 Howell Broad in 180							
	City: Winter park, FL County: SENIME Zip Code: 32792							
5.	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):							
	11/10363							
	Responsible Official							
6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official:							
	10RIS TOUM - PRESIDENT							
7.	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
	Organization/Firm: Street Address:							
	City: County: Zip Code:							
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number							
0.	Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (407 679-9676 Fax: () -							
	Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)							
9.	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):							
	Same							
10.	Facility Contact Address:							
]	Street Address:							
	City: Zip Code:							
<u> </u>								
11.	Facility Contact Telephone Number: Telephone: () - Fax: () -							
	Tun. ()							

RECEIVED

TIAN 6 199A

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Data	Date	1	ID-4-	ID-4-		ID-4	ID
		Date	Control		Date	Date		Date	Date
		Machine Initially	Device		Machine Initially	Control Device		Machine	Control Device
Type of Machine	ID	1 -	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Initially Purchased	Installed
Type of Machine	ш	Fuchased	Instance	110	ir urchased	Instance	ID	Furchased	mstaneu
Example	#1	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-9
Dry-to-Dry Unit									
(1) w/ ref. condenser	1	2-1990	3-1490	T					
(2) w/ carbon adsorber									
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit				·	· 			<u> </u>	
(4) w/ ref. condenser					l				
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls									T
Dryer Unit						<u> </u>		•	,
(7) w/ ref. condenser									
(8) w/ carbon adsorber									
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit					,				
(10) w/ ref. condenser									
(11) w/carbon adsorber									
(12) w/ no controls									
 (b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed									
3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II? (Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.) Existing small area source New small area source									
Existing large ar	ea so	urce [X]	Ne	ew la	rge area soui	-ce []		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

(Indicate with an "X".)							
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber	Refrigerated condenser [X_]						
New small area source Refrigerated condenser []							
New large area source Refrigerated condenser							
	units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant						
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam an exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site	d hot water generating units on-site meet the following:						
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298 boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.							
All steam and hot water generating units exempt	[<i>8</i> 2]						
No such units on-site	X						
No such units on-site	Ĭ¥ Ĭ						
No such units on-site	[★]						
	and Recordkeeping Information						
Equipment Monitoring	and Recordkeeping Information in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:						
Equipment Monitoring	. ,						
Equipment Monitoring : Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site	. ,						
Equipment Monitoring : Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site (a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases	. ,						
Equipment Monitoring at Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site (a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases (b) Leak detection inspection and repair	in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:						
Equipment Monitoring: Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site (a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases (b) Leak detection inspection and repair (c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring	in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:						

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in						
	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.						
Responsible Official Certification							
this notifica statements n maintain the	signed, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in tion. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that th made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and e air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to a all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.						
I will promp	otly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.						

dle

reeds per mit form (appl.) PERCHLOROE TITLE

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION	ī	<u> </u>	COMPLAI	NYDISCO	VERY	Æ	
AIRS 10#: 1170363	• •						Í	
FACILITY NAME:	legent Citear	ners		ľ				
FACILITY LOCATION:								
<u></u>	Vinter Park	PL	32	162				
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL	: Idvis At	-Tou	ım	PHONE: _	407-	678	- 5963	
CONTACT NAME:				PHONE: _				
							<u> </u>	
PART I: NOTIFICATION								
(check appropriate box)			·				·	
1. New facility notified DARN	A 30 days prior to start	up					ū	
2. Facility failed to notify DA	RM to use general perm	nit						
PART II: CLASSIFICATIO	N							i
Facility indicated on notifica (check appropriate box)	tion form that it is:			☐ No notif☐ Drop sto			etroleum	
1. Existing small area sou dry-to-dry only, x < 140 ga transfer only, x < 200 gal/y both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91	l/yr / r	dry-to-di transfer both type	ry only, only, x · es, x < l	rea source x < 140 gal/y < 200 gal/yr 40 gal/yr or after 12/9/	v r		20yea	vs ol
3. Existing large area soudry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 1$, transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1$, both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ (constructed before $12/9/91$	arce 2,100 gal/yr 300 gal/yr) gal/yr	dry-to-d transfer both typ	ry only, only, 20 es, 140 <u>:</u>	rea source $140 \le x \le 2$, $0 \le x \le 1,800$ $\le x \le 1,800$ g or after $12/9$	100 gal/yr 0 gal/yr gal/yr	a		
5. This is a correct facility	classification	YY	ΟN	□Can not	determine			
☐ faci	e appropriate classifica lity qualified for a gene lity exceeds above limi	eral pern			above neral permi	ì		
B. The total quantity of perch facility was ろうしgallon		rchased v	vithin th	e preceding	12 months	by this d	ry cleaning	

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? 2. Examining the containers for leakage? 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at DOY ON ON/A least 24 hours prior to disposal? 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber DY DN MNA beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS In Part II-A: If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A below). If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993 If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A and B below). A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Xay on on/a 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the DY YOM DN/A condenser upon opening the door? 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F? 6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:	
Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	OY ÞÁ
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	OY ON MANA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	DY DN ANA
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	OY ON MANA
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	DY DN DYA
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	OY ON ZÁWIA
Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	אעוֹאַ אם צם אם
Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	OY ON XIN/A
	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser unlet and outlet weekly? Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, for expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, for expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS							
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)							
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	NO AIR						
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption?							
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	,						
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	DEY ON ON/A						
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	XY ON ON/A						
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)	OY ON MINA						
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?	OY ON OWA						
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? —							
7. Maintained deviation reports?							
Problem corrected?	אואס אם אם						
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	DE ON POTA						

PART VI	PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS									
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair										
inspect	ion?					MY	Ĺ	. N⊑		
2. Has the	facility maintained a leak log?					ωY	غر	ÚĆ.		
3. Does th	ne responsible official check the fo	ollow	ing aı	eas for leaks?			/			
	lose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	ΈY	□N	□N/A	Muck cookers	ψ̈́Y	ПN	□N/A		
E	oor gaskets and seating	PY	ΠN	□N/A	Stills	by	ΠN	□N/A		
F	ilter gaskets and seating	фA	ΠN	□N/A	Exhaust dampers	Y	ΠN	□N/A		
Р	umps	ďY	ПN	□N/A	Diverter valves	PY	ΠN	□N/A		
s	olvent tanks and containers	ФY	□N	□N/A	Cartridge filter housings	ÞΥ	ПN	□N/A		
ν	Vater separators	ďΥ	ΠN	□N/A	·					
4. Which	method of detection is used by th	e resp	onsit	ole official?						
V	isual examination (condensed so	lvent	on ex	terior surfaces)			,			
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)										
Odor (noticeable perc odor)										
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)								a		
Halogen leak detector										
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:										
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?										
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only)?										
	c. Inspected for leaks and	l obvi	ous s	igns of wear on	a weekly basis?	ПY	ΠN			
	d. Kept in a clean and se	cure a	area v	when not in use?	,	ΠY	□N			
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?						ПY	ΠN			
Inspector's Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection										
	3/11/98									
	Inspector's Signature \	/	-		Approximate Date of	Next '	Inspec	ction		

ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

VIC 20grs old.
65 lbs -"drytodry"

Safety cleen piks up waste downt have AIR PERMIT

Ono "pan"

(2) no "epoxy" on/under machine

machené very old - prins on replacing it w/i a couple of mths W a new machine

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COM	PLAINT/DISCOVERY RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN: 11:45 TIME OUT: 12:30	airs 10#: none 1/70363
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dry Cleaning	
FACILITY NAME: Glegent Cleaners	DATE: 1211197
FACILITY LOCATION: 3704 Houll	Branch Road
Winder Pank	F2. 32762
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Jana Al-Town	PHONE NUMBER: 407-678-3963
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administration	
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluation discrepancies were noted:	ated during this inspection, the following compliance
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM	FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Did not have the permit	gave for n, will submit
NO 1092	gave for m, will reordkeep
	·
	1
<u> </u>	
COMMENTS: The machine is 20 yrs old - he new one in a comple of mon	e plans on getting a tho-w/pin+eporey-
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certification	ified and submitted to the inspector. YES NO
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: 2198	
(A)	pproximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:	QURESH1
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	leased Print) PHONE NUMBER: 407-893-3333
Page	of . Revised 10/96